
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Children & Education Select 

Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 18 
September 2014 at 
10.35 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Andrew Spragg or Rianna 
Hanford 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2673 or 020 
8213 2662 
 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov
.uk or 
rianna.hanford@surreycc.gov.
uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk or 
rianna.hanford@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Andrew Spragg or 

Rianna Hanford on 020 8213 2673 or 020 8213 2662. 
 

 
Elected Members 

Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman), Mr Denis Fuller (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Liz Bowes, Mr Ben 
Carasco, Mr Robert Evans, Mr David Goodwin, Mr Ken Gulati, Mrs Margaret Hicks, Mr Colin 

Kemp, Mrs Mary Lewis, Mrs Marsha Moseley and Mr Chris Townsend 
 

Independent Representatives: 
Cecile White (Parent Governor Representative), Duncan Hewson (Parent Governor 

Representative), Derek Holbird (Diocesan Representative for the Anglican Church) and Mary 
Reynolds (Diocesan Representative for the Catholic Church) 

 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 
Children’s Services (including Schools and Learning  Services for Young People 
Looked after children, Fostering,     (including Surrey Youth Support 
Adoption, Child Protection,      Service) 
Children with disabilities, and 
Transition) 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 10 JULY 2014 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (Friday12 September 2014). 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(Thursday 11 September). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

5  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
The recommendations made at the last meeting will be made to Cabinet 
on 23 September 2014, alongside the Cabinet paper on the 
recommissioning of Services for Young People. A response will be 
included in the next Committee meeting papers. 
 

 

6  SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY UPDATE 
 

Purpose of the report:   
 
This report provides an overview of the changes required in relation 
to the services for children and young people in Surrey with Special 
Educational Needs and / or disability. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 30) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

The meeting will be structured in the following way: 
 
Understanding the role of the Council in the SEND support 
system 
 
In attendance –  
 
Surrey County Council officers and Cabinet Members 
 
Understanding families’ experiences in the SEND support 
system 
 
In attendance –  
 
FamilyVoice Representative  
The Parent Partnership Representative 
 
Understanding partners’ roles in the SEND support system 
 
In attendance – 
 
School Phase Council representatives  
Further Education College representatives  
Guildford & Waverley CCG 
 
 
 
 

7  PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SUB-GROUP 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services and Budgets  
 
The Chairman will appoint a Performance & Finance sub-group to carry 
out reviews of service budgets as part of this year's business planning 
process. 
 

(Pages 
31 - 32) 

8  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 
33 - 58) 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.00am on Thursday 
27 November 2014. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 
Page 4 of 4 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Wednesday, 10 September 2014 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 

 



Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the CHILDREN & EDUCATION SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 10 July 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 18 September 2014. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman) 

* Mr Denis Fuller (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mrs Liz Bowes 
* Mr Ben Carasco 
* Mr Robert Evans 
A  Mr David Goodwin 
* Mr Ken Gulati 
A  Mrs Margaret Hicks 
* Mr Colin Kemp 
* Mrs Mary Lewis 
A  Mrs Marsha Moseley 
A  Mr Chris Townsend 
   
  
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 
  Cecile White 

  Duncan Hewson 
  Derek Holbird 
  Mary Reynolds 
 

Substitute Members: 
 
Ernest Mallett 
Fiona White 

 
  
In attendance 
 
 Mrs Linda Kemeny, Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning 

Mrs Clare Curran, Cabinet Associate for Children, Schools and Families 
  
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



Page 2 of 8 

33/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from David Goodwin, Marsha Moseley, Chris 
Townsend, Cecile White, Derek Holbird, and Mary Reynolds. 
 
Mary Angell, Cabinet Member for Children and Families also gave her 
apologies. 
 
Fiona White substituted for David Goodwin and Ernest Mallet substituted for 
Chris Townsend. 
 
 

34/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 14 MAY 2014  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

35/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of any pecuniary interests.  However, it was 
requested that the following points were noted: 
 

• Fiona White advised that she is a governor at Kings College and a 
member of the management committee at the Willows Short Stay 
School. 

• Robert Evans advised that he is a teacher at a special needs school, 
however, it did not come under the Council’s jurisdiction.   

• Denis Fuller declared  that he is on the board the Lifetrain Trust 
 
 

36/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

37/14 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
There were no referrals to Cabinet at the last meeting, so there were no 
responses to report. 
 
 

38/14 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 
Witnesses:  None. 
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The following members volunteered to join the School Governance 
Task Group: 

• Chris Townsend 

• Mary Lewis 

• Denis Fuller 

• Colin Kemp 

2

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 

And also: 

• Sean Whetstone – who was proposed as a co-optee 
2. The Committee discussed possible witnesses to contribute to the work 

of the Task Group. This included representatives from teaching unions 
and Babcock 4s. It was commented that these suggestions would be 
given consideration by the Task Group as part of the scoping process. 

3. It was highlighted that the recent work of the Young Carers’ Research 
Group could be developed, following the report taken to the Adult 
Social Care Select Committee on 26 June 2014. The Chairman 
commented that this would be considered as part of the Committee’s 
future work programme. 

 
 

39/14 KEY STAGE 5: PARTICIPATION, PRO
[...]
d accessible information.  Officers 
gave an overview of time banking which encouraged young people to 
volunteer. Officers gave as an example young people volunteering to 
support Adult Social Care services, and so help to breakdown the 
intergenerational divide and lead to improved outcomes through the 
Family, Friends & Community Support initiative.  

2. The Committee was informed that there was scope to share resources 
and improved outcomes with other services. The co-location of Public 
Health sexual health advice provision in youth centres was cited as a 
specific example of this. 

3. The Committee was told that the service was setting out proposals for 
changes to the current model of delivery. Officers expressed the view 
that these would ensure the quality of provisions was improved and 
that bringing the Centre-based Youth Work Service in-house would 

2

Page 4



Page 5 of 8 

make services more accessible and enable future innovation. Concern 
was expressed regarding the implications that may arise from such 
changes, including the concern of working on different timescales and 
the chance of the quality of services being affected.  Officers 
responded that staff and partners are excited about the developments 
and that they were working with the team in question to ensure 
positive change.  The Committee queried whether a five-year 
commissioning cycle presented a risk if the commissioned services 
were not performing. Officers clarified that, although the contracts 
would be for five years, they would have suitable break clauses in 
relation to performance and outcomes.   

4. The Committee highlighted the potential for local business and 
community expertise to contribute towards developing social 
enterprises with young people. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
 

• That Cabinet supports the proposal concerning bringing the provision 

of Centre-based Youth Work Service in-house, but also notes the 

need to ensure continuity and employment security for the high quality 

staff that deliver these services. 

 

• That the Cabinet support proposals concerning social enterprises and 

time banks, and encourages officers to consider how community 

business expertise and experience can be utilised to support these 

activities.  

In order to build an evidence base for how public savings are shared across 
services within the Council, and other public sector bodies, it is 
recommended: 
 

• That officers bring a future report to the Committee demonstrating the 

benefits in improved outcomes through engaging with Health & 

Wellbeing partners, such as Public Health, in sharing youth centre 

provision and resource. 

 

• That officers explore with Adult Social Care how the benefits of Time 

Banks can be evidenced as impacting on the savings required as part 

of the Family, Friends & Community Support project.  

 
 

41/14 DEVELOPING THE FIRST UNIVERSITY TECHNICAL COLLEGE IN 
SURREY  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: 
Frank Offer, Head of Commissioning and Development 
Garath Symonds, Assistant Director for Young People 
P-J Wilkinson, Assistant Director for Schools and Learning 
 
 

2

Page 5



Page 6 of 8 

Key Points Raised During the Discussion: 
1. The Head of Commissioning and Development introduced the report 

and added that key partners have been confirmed including CGI, 
SATRO and Royal Holloway College.  After a question was raised 
regarding academic selectivity it was noted that the University 
Technical College (UTC) would have an admission policy that was not 
academically selective, instead candidates would have a discussion 
and placement would be based on the student’s choice. It was queried 
how this was distinct from an interview, and officers clarified that 
whereas following an interview an offer is made by the institution, 
following a discussion the student is invited to consider whether the 
institution would be their choice.  Officers explained the admissions 
policy would reflect the anticipated initial levels of demand.   

2. The Committee was informed that the UTC would be sub-regional and 
have defined catchment areas, as the UTC became more popular 
catchment areas may extend. 

3. The Committee was told that the UTC is being developed through a 
close collaboration between Royal Holloway College, Guildford 
College of Further and Higher Education, Enterprise M3 Local 
Enterprise Partnership and Surrey County Council.  It would be closely 
involved and projects would be organised for students to undertake 
work-based employment, in order to gain real life skills. 

4. The Assistant Director for Schools and Learning noted that where UTC 
will be sited faces strong competition from existing schools; and that 
its success would need to be established over time.  Members 
expressed concern around the possible issues that could arise with 
regards to the UTC’s student capacity not being met. Officers 
recognised this, but expressed confidence that the UTC would achieve 
capacity as its reputation grew.  

5. The Committee discussed how the Council would continue to influence 
the UTC following its establishment. It was highlighted that it would 
operate as an autonomous body, but that the Council would have a 
governance responsibility alongside other key partners.  
 
Recommendations  
 
That Cabinet supports the proposal for the establishment of Surrey’s 

first University Technical College. It is asked to consider: 

• How the Council can support the UTC to ensure capacity is met in 

future years;  

• How positive, collaborative dialogue can be developed between 

the UTC and local schools and colleges, to ensure they work in 

partnership; and 

• How the benefits of vocational education are communicated to 

young people and their families. 

 
 

42/14 TRANSPORT STRATEGY FOR SCHOOLS PLACES PROGRAMME  [Item 
10] 
 
 
 

2

Page 6



Page 7 of 8 

Witnesses: 
Dominic Forbes, Planning and Development Group Manager 
P-J Wilkinson, Assistant Director for 
[...]
sport issues. 
  

• That, in relation to action 12 of the Transport Strategy, planned school 
expansion is taken into consideration when reviewing current public 
bus routes, and other public transport provisions. 
 

• That any future parking review gives consideration to a flexible 
approach in relation to school pick up/drop off points. 
   

• That Local Committees are provided information on impacts to public 
transport, as part of any future engagement arrangements on 
planning applications concerning schools. 
 

• That the Sustainability Community Engagement Team is involved 
earlier in the process for delivery of school places map.  

 

2

Page 7



Page 8 of 8 

 
 
 
 

43/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The Committee noted that the date of the next meeting would be 18 
September 2014 at 10:00am 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.04 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

2

Page 8



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 
 
 

Children & Education Select Committee 
18 September 2014 

Special educational needs and disability update 
 

Purpose of the report:  This report provides an overview of the changes 
required in relation to the services for children and young people in Surrey 
with Special Educational Needs and / or disability. 
 

 
 

Introduction: 

 
1. The Children and Families Act 2014 will introduce a radical change to 
the way that services for children and young people with special 
educational needs and disabilities (SEND) are delivered. This report 
provides an overview of Surrey’s readiness for the implementation of 
the new legislation from 1 September 2014 and describes the further 
steps planned for its complete adoption. 
 

Background 
 
2. The current system for managing the assessment of young people’s 
special educational needs and for determining suitable provision to 
meet these needs was introduced by the Education Act, 1981  
following on from the 1978 “Wa
[...]
ide was produced by Surrey SEND14 team surreypathfinder@surreycc.gov.uk  

6

Page 30



   
 

Page 1 of 1 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Children & Education Select Committee 
18 September 2014 

Appointment of a Select Committee Performance & Finance 

Sub-Group 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services and Budgets  
 
The Chairman will appoint a Performance & Finance sub-group to carry out 
reviews of service budgets as part of this year's business planning process. 
 

 
 

Summary: 

 
1. The Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee has recommended 

following discussions with the Leader that each Select Committee should 
establish a cross-party Performance & Finance Sub-Group of four or five 
Members, plus the Chairman of the Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee as an ex officio member. 

 

Recommendations: 

 
2. That the Committee agree the membership of a performance & finance 

sub-group, as set out by the Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Andrew Spragg, Scrutiny Officer, Democratic Services  
 
Contact details: 020 82132673 andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk    
 
Sources/background papers: None 

7

Item 7

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Children & Education Select Committee –  

18 September 2014 

Recommendation Tracker & Forward Work Programme 
 

1. The Committee is asked to review its Recommendation Tracker and provide 

comment as necessary. The Committee will note the Cabinet Member has 

written in response to the Chairman’s letter concerning Early Years provision; 

a copy of the original letter was included in the agenda papers for the July 

meeting.  

 

2. The Forward Work Programme for 2014/15 is attached, and the Committee is 

asked to review this.  

 

3. The scoping document for the School Governance Task Group is included in 

the papers. This will be considered by the Council
[...]
nvolved  in the school 
places programme. 

 

 
 

8

P
age 46



8

Page 47



8

Page 48



 

Page 1 of 2    To review: 04/2014 

www.surreycc.gov.uk 

Children and Education Select Committee – 
Forward Work Programme 

2014/15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

•Surrey Safeguarding Children Board: Annual 
Report 2013-14 

•Surrey County Council's role in safeguarding 
children 

•Surrey School Governance Task Group - Interim 
Report 

•Children's Services Annual Complaints Report 
2013-2014  

27 November 2014 

•School Attainment and Outcomes - Trends and 
Themes 

•Understanding the role of Pupil Premium in 
reducing the attainment gap 

•Surrey School Governance Task Group - Final 
Report 

26 January 2015 

•Outcomes for children who are Looked After 

•Fostering and Adoption services  
26 March 2015 

•School Attainment and Outcomes - Trends and 
Themes - Feedback from Local Committees 

•Re-commissioning of Services for Young People - 
Update 

13 May 2015 

8

Page 49



Children & Education Select Committee –  
Workshops and Task Groups 

Page 2 of 2  To review: 04/2014

n 

 

 

nSchool Governance Task Group 
 
The task group is due to undertake 
its first phase of witness sessions at 
the end of September 2014. An 
interim report of its findings is 
scheduled for November 2014. 
 

Performance & Finance Sub-Group 
 
The Committee is required to 
establish a Performance & Finance 
Sub-Group, following proposals 
made by the Council Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Sub-Group will focus on 
budget and performance  
monitoring of the Children, Schools 
& Families directorate and report 
regularly to the committee. 

School Expansion Programme 
 
A workshop to update the 
committee on the progress of the 
programme and plans to meet 
the growing demand for school 
places. 

8

Page 50



 

1 

 
Select Committee Task and Finish Group Scoping Document 

 
The process for establishing a task and finish group is:  
 

1. The Select Committee identifi
[...]
Department for Education. "The constitution of governing bodies of maintained schools." May 2014. 

3
 “The 2012 Constitution Regulations and the 2012 Federations Regulations implement the 

Government’s policy to allow governing bodies [...] to recruit governors on the basis of skills needed 
to conduct the governing body’s business effectively.” Department for Education. "Explanatory 
Memorandum to the School Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulations 2012." 2012. 
4
 The School Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulations 2007 

5
 The School Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulations 2007 

8

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 10 JULY 2014
	6 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY UPDATE
	C&ESC - 18 September 2014 -A Guide to SEND 2014

	7 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SUB-GROUP
	8 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Recommendation Tracker - September 2014
	C&ESC - Cabinet Member Response to Early Years - 220714
	Forward Work Programme 18 Sep 2014
	School Governance Task Group Scoping Document
	Surrey Governance Task Group - Briefing on Constitution Guidance




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the CHILDREN & EDUCATION SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.35 am on 18 September 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 27 November 2014. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman) 

* Mr Denis Fuller (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mrs Liz Bowes 
* Mr Ben Carasco 
* Mr Robert Evans 
* Mr David Goodwin 
* Mr Ken Gulati 
* Mrs Margaret Hicks 
* Mr Colin Kemp 
* Mrs Mary Lewis 
* Mrs Marsha Moseley 
* Mr Chris Townsend 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 
 * Cecile White, Parent Governor Representative 

* Duncan Hewson, Parent Governor Representative 
* Derek Holbird, Diocesan Representative for the Anglican Church 
  Mary Reynolds, Diocesan Representative for the Catholic Church 
 

Substitute Members: 
 
 Mary Reynolds 

 
In attendance 
 
   

  
 



Page 2 of 6 

44/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Mary Reynolds, Simon Parr acted as her 
substitute. 
 
 

45/13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 10 JULY 2014  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2014 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

46/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

47/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
A question had been received from Ben Carasco. A written response was 
tabled at the meeting, and is attached as an appendix to these minutes. A 
supplementary question was asked concerning the number of allegations and 
incidences of Child Sexual Exploitation that were known in Surrey. Officers 
responded that this question was best directed to the Surrey Safeguarding 
Children Board, as the multi-agency statutory body. It was noted by the 
Committee that the annual report of the Safeguarding Board would be 
considered at the Committee’s meeting on 29 November 2014.  
 
 

48/13 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
There were no referrals to Cabinet at the last meeting, so there were no 
responses to report. 
 
 

49/13 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY UPDATE  [Item 6] 
 
Witnesses: 
Nick Wilson, Strategic Director of Children, Schools and Families 
P-J Wilkinson, Assistant Director for Schools and Learning 
Susie Campbell, Surrey SEND Pathfinder Manager 
Helen Plank, Chair of Family Voice 
Andrea Collins, Deputy Chair of Family Voice 
Ron Searle, Vice Chair of Surrey Secondary Phase Council, and Headteacher 
of Warwick School 
David Monk, Chair of Surrey Special Phase Council 
Kate Keane, Chair of Surrey Primary Phase Council 
Gwen Hurrion, Associate Director of Student Support, East Surrey College 
Sarah Parker, Deputy Director of Commissioning: Children and 
Transformation, Guildford & Waverley CCG 
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. Officers informed the Committee that the Special Educational Needs & 

Disability (SEND) reforms were still relatively new, and that their 



Page 3 of 6 

implementation over the coming months would highlight any 

requirements to improve the system that had been developed through 

the SEND pathfinder. It was highlighted that report set out the 

governance arrangements that would provide oversight of the 

implementation of the SEND reforms. 

2. The Committee was told that the spirit of the legislation was to ensure 

clearer pathways to accessing SEND support, and to encourage 

greater choice for families. Officers expressed the view that this would 

be achieved through partnership working, supported through the use 

of a joint Education, Health and Care (EHC) plan. 

3. The Committee was asked to note that the four key changes outlined 

in the reforms included a greater involvement of parents and children 

in the assessment process; greater involvement from education, 

health and social care partners in the assessment process; an 

emphasis on personalisation; and an extension of SEND provision to 

young people aged 25 years old.  Officers commented that there was 

no significant extra resources provided by central government to meet 

the cost of these reforms, following implementation, and that budget 

allocation would be more challenging as result.  

4. The Committee raised a question concerning the resources available 

to implement the reforms.  Officers explained that the Designated 

Schools Grant of £730 million broke down into 3 separate elements, 

one of which was the High Needs Block. The Department for 

Education had indicated that the expectation was £125 million of the 

Designated Schools Grant should be allocated to the High Needs 

block. It was highlighted by officers that the present High Needs block 

allocation in Surrey was higher, with an additional £10 million being 

used.  The Committee was informed that there were measures 

identified to help reduce this additional spending over the coming few 

years. Officers commented that the current system was heavily reliant 

on independent SEND school provision to meet current SEND 

supports needs. It was highlighted that the SEND reforms could 

potentially encourage greater re-integration of students with SEND 

requirements back into mainstream school provision. Officers 

commented that in most circumstances this would be undertaken, 

where appropriate, when a child made the transition to secondary 

education.  Officers explained to the Committee that the notional 

SEND funding was allocated to ensure an even distribution of 

resources for each Surrey school.  

5. The chair of Family Voice introduced herself and outlined the 

advocacy role of the organisation for families and young people with 

SEND requirements. She expressed the view that new legislation 

meant the parent and child were at the centre of each decision.  She 

added that aspects outside of the classroom needed to be looked at, 

and that access to services through the Local Offer should be 

improved, particularly for those groups who were vulnerable or 

disadvantaged.  Officers noted that there was a challenge to ensure 

that the Local Offer was accessible to all, and recognised that this 



Page 4 of 6 

would be an ongoing consideration. The Committee was informed that 

individual school head teachers and SEND co-ordinators would be the 

first point of contact for any parent who felt their child may require 

additional SEND support.  

6. Officers informed the Committee that the new systems meant the 

development of new measures for customer satisfaction; these were 

being produced in collaboration with the Parent Partnership and 

Family Voice. 

7. The Committee was informed that at this stage it was too early to tell 

whether the reform would see a substantial number of personal 

budgets being used. It was noted that the budget would allow 

specialised activities and support outside of a school’s remit.  There 

was a discussion regarding the use of personal budgets, and possible 

impacts this might have on SEND support in schools. 

8. The Committee raised concerns on the advice and support families 

would receive around using personal budgets effectively. Officers 

responded that the Education, Health and Care (EHC) plans would 

have attached a set of outcomes, and any expenditure that would be 

required to support those outcomes.  

9. The Committee was informed that the mediation process played an 

important role in reducing the number of SEND decisions going to 

tribunal. Witnesses commented that the legal sector had responded to 

market demands concerning tribunals, and this had produced an 

increasing pressure to ensure that the assessment process and 

mediation services were robust. The Committee was informed that an 

enhanced service could potentially see a reduction in the number of 

tribunals. It was highlighted that the majority of families had expressed 

satisfaction with the services they received. 

10. Witnesses expressed the view that some students requiring SEND 

support made the transition to Further Education without the 

necessary information provided in advance. This presented a 

commissioning challenge, as it was difficult to anticipate the required 

resources for the academic year in advance. It was also highlighted 

that many Further Education provisions were unable to provide a 

suitable education for SEND students up to the age of 25, and that 

expectations were often higher than what the provision was able to 

offer. The Committee was advised that Further Education colleges 

were allocating greater budget resources to meeting SEND 

requirements. 

11. The Committee discussed the work being undertaken to review joint 

paediatric therapies. It was highlighted that there was significant 

demand for speech and language therapies, and work was being 

undertaken to ensure an equitable offer across the six Clinical 

Commissioning Group areas. Officers and witnesses also highlighted 

the role of early identification and the addressing of need in order to 

ensure the best outcomes for children and their families.  

 



Page 5 of 6 

 
Recommendations 

• That officers continue to work with families and children to ensure that 

the Local Offer is accessible, in particular for vulnerable groups such 

as children who are Looked After. 

• That the SEND governance board considers how stakeholders can 

work together to ensure earlier identification of SEND requirements for 

children who are Looked After, in particular to ensure need has been 

identified before reaching Further Education. 

• That the Committee is provided with the Key Performance Indicators 

the SEND Governance Board will use -- once agreed -- and that a 

report on these is provided to the Performance & Finance Sub-Group 

in six months. A further, formal report to be brought to the full 

Committee in 12 months. 

• That the SEND Governance Board provide a further report in 12 

months outlining how integrated commissioning arrangements have 

worked to meet the requirements of the SEND reforms, and how this 

has provided support for Early Years families. 

• That the CCGs and Council officers provide a report in 12 months 

concerning the provision of joint paediatric therapies. 

• That the School Phase Councils are invited to make a joint 

representation to the Committee in 12 months covering their views on 

the impact of: 

• The introduction of Personal Budgets  

• The loss of School Action and School Action Plus 

• That the Parent Partnership and Family Voice are both invited to 

prepare reports to the Committee in 12 months, in particular 

focussing on the “customer satisfaction” work presently in 

development, in order to provide an independent view of how the 

SEND reforms have been implemented in Surrey. 

 
 

50/13 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SUB-GROUP  [Item 7] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Committee discussed the establishment of a performance and 

finance sub-group and the elected members were:  Zully Grant-Duff, 

Denis Fuller, Colin Kemp, David Goodwin and Chris Townsend. 

Resolved: 

• That the Committee agree the membership of a performance and 

finance sub-group, as set out by the Council Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. 

 
 

51/13 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 8] 
 



Page 6 of 6 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
1. The Committee was informed that the independent review of 

residential care homes was available and would be considered at a 

future meeting.  

2. It was noted that School Place Planning is not included on the forward 

work programme, and officers agreed to ensure this was included as 

an item at future meeting. The Committee discussed the possibility of 

establishing a separate sub-group to discuss school attainment 

outcomes. Officers agreed to explore the proposal further with the 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 

 
 

52/13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 
 
The next Children and Education Select Committee will be held at 10.00am 
on Thursday 27 November 2014. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.05 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


